20A

STATE OF TEXAS §

wn

COUNTY OF FORT BEND §

FIFTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES

THIS FIFTH AMENDMENT, is made and entered into by and between Fort Bend
County (hereinafter “County”), a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State
of Texas, and Aguirre & Fields, LP, (hereinafter “Contractor”), a company authorized to
conduct business in the State of Texas.

WHEREAS, the parties executed and accepted that certain Agreement for
Professional Engineering Services on March 22, 2016, pursuant to SOQ 14-025, which was
subsequently amended on August 28, 2018, and on August 23, 2022, and on July 11, 2023,
and on December 5, 2023 (hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to further amend the Agreement to extend the Time
of Performance under the Agreement, as described in Contractor’s proposal dated
October 24, 2024 attached hereto as Exhibit “A-5” and incorporated herein for all
purposes.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties do mutually agree the terms and conditions have
remained in effect to date and the Time of Performance under the Agreement shall be
extended to end no later than December 31, 2027.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement and
subsequent amendments shall remain unchanged.

(Execution Page Follows)

Fifth Amendment to Agreement for Professional Engineering Services
2013 Mobility Bond Project No. 13312

Page 1 of 2
12/20/2024 - Original (e) sent to Michelle Villafranco / Olivia Rios, Purchasing / Jillian Peterson, Engineering



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have signed or have caused their
respective names to be signed to multiple counterparts to be effective on the date signed
by the final party.

FORT BEND COUNTY AGUIRRE & FIELDS, LP
KPQIW@Z/ Bsar K. lgwirve
KP Gveorge, Céjmty Judge Authorized Agent — Signature

Oscar R. Aguirre, P.E.
December 18, 2024

Date Approved by Commissioners Court on 12/17/2024 _ Authorized Agent — Printed Name
SONERS s,

President of Aguirre, LLC — General Partner
ATTEST:

Title
11/27/2024

Lau chard, County Clerk Date
APPROVED: / /M

J. Stacy Slawinski, P.E., County Engineer

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:

— "'“;';:_:‘\

Darius R. Porter,
Assistant County Attorney, General Counsel Division

AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE

| hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of $_1,300,331.75
to accomplish and pay the obligation of Fort Bend Cc?unty un ler thiis contract.

WS

(23

Robert Ed Sturd|vant, County Auditor

I:\AGREEMENTS\2025 Agreements\Engineering\Aguirre & Fields, LP (18-Eng-500057-A3)\Fifth Amendment to Agreement for Professional Engineering Services -- Aguirre & Fields,
LP.docx. (DRP 11.20.24)

Fifth Amendment to Agreement for Professional Engineering Services
2013 Mobility Bond Project No. 13312
Page 2 of 2


hernajil
Stacy


EXHIBIT A-5



AGUIRRE & FIELDS

& ENGINEERING INNOVATORS

October 24, 2024

Mark C. Dessens, P.E.
Schaumburg & Polk, Inc.
11767 Katy Freeway, Suite 900
Houston, TX 77079

Re: Greenbusch Road Proposal — Construction Phase Service
Project No. 13312
PO Number 138400

Mr. Dessens:

We are pleased to provide you with this revised proposal for professional engineering services
for the referenced project. The general scope of the project is to rebuild Greenbusch Road
between Gaston Road and Westheimer Parkway converting the existing 2 lanes with open ditch
into 2 lane curb and gutter.

Currently we are not requesting extension to the Fee schedule established in the Fourth
Amendment to Agreement for Professional Engineering Services executed by Fort Bend County
on December 12, 2023.

We would like to submit a request to revise the project schedule to reflect construction phase.
Please find attached a revised project schedule reflecting the extended date, currently
projected to December 31, 2027.

We appreciate the opportunity to work with Fort Bend County on this important project. If you
have any questions or comments regarding this proposal, please don’t hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,
Richard Birdwell, P.E.
Project Manager

AGUIRRE & FIELDS
7215 New Territory Blvd., Suite 100 ¢ Sugar Land, Texas 77479



Project Name: Greenbusch Road Paving & Drainage Improvements

Project Limits: Gaston to Westheimer Parkway

Exhibit D- Project Schedule
oF AGUIRRE & FIELDS

Activity ID Activity Name Original Duration | Start Finish | 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 | 2025 | 2026 2027 2028
|a2|a3]a4]at]az]as3]a4]at]a2|a3[a4|at|a2a3|a4]at|a2|a3]a4|af|a2|a3[a4|at|a2]a3|a4[at|02|a3|a4|at|a2|a3|a4[a1]a2|a3| a4t |a2| 3] a4 |at]| 2] @3] a4[at1[+4
== 4 00| 01-Mar-16 A 31-Dec27
Design/ Rebid 3228.00 01-Mar-16A  31-Dec24
Original Contract 3166.00 01-Mar-16A  01-Mar-18 A
A1010 | Original Contract (24 months) 731.00 01-Mar-16 A 01-Mar-18 A Original Contract (24 months), 01-Mar-18 A
A1000 NTP 0.00 01-Mar-16 A b NTP
Amendment 1 1766.00 02-Mar-18 A 31-Dec22A
A1020 Time Extension 1 (Contract End 12-31-2022) 1766.00 02-Mar-18 A 31-Dec22A Time Extension 1 (Contract End 12-31-2022), 31-Dec22 A
Amendment 2 0.00
Amendment 3 731.00 01-Jan-23A  31-Dec-24
A1030 Time Extension 2 (Contract End 12-31-2024) 731.00 01-Jan-23 A 31-Dec-24 Time Extension 2 (Contract End 12-31-2024), 31-Dec-2
Amendment 4 0.00
Constrcution phase Services 1095.00 01-Jan-25 31-Dec27
Amendment 5 1095.00 01-Jan-25 31-Dec-27
A1040 Time Extension 3 Request (Contrct End 12-31-2027) 1095.00 01-Jan-25 31-Dec-27 Time
A1050 | End Contract 0.00 31-Dec-27 nd
Start Date: 01-Mar-16 mmmmmmm Remaining Level of Effot [C___] Remaining Work A Finish Constraint

Finish Date: 31-Dec-27
Data Date: 31-Oct-24

= Actual Level of Effort

B Actual Work

I Critical Remaining Work @ @ Milestone

Start Constraint




CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES

FORM 1295

1of2

Complete Nos. 1 - 4 and 6 if there are interested parties.
Complete Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5, and 6 if there are no interested parties.

of business.

1 Name of business entity filing form, and the city, state and country of the business entity's place

Aguirre & Fields, LP
Sugar Land, TX United States

being filed.

2 Name of governmental entity or state agency that is a party to the contract for which the form is

Fort Bend County, Texas

OFFICE USE ONLY
CERTIFICATION OF FILING

Certificate Number:
2024-1243700

Date Filed:
11/27/2024

Date Acknowledged:
12/17/2024

3 Provide the identification number used by the governmental entity or state agency to track or identify the contract, and provide a
description of the services, goods, or other property to be provided under the contract.

Contract ID 13312
5th Amendment to Professional Engineering Services for the Greenbusch Road Improvements Project.

4 Nature of interest
Name of Interested Party City, State, Country (place of business) (check applicable)
Controlling Intermediary
DeBord, Aaron S. Sugar Land, TX United States X
Garcia, Alex I. Fort Worth, TX United States X
Gribble, Mark D. Sugar Land, TX United States X
Ingram , Noelle H. Sugar Land, TX United States X
Hahn, Paul R. Austin, TX United States X
Hazzard, Elizabeth A. Oklahoma City, TX United States X
Lee, Roger O. Sugar Land, TX United States X
Lee, Eugene J. Fort Worth, TX United States X
Lubitz, David J. Austin, TX United States X
Schluter, Eric C. Fort Worth, TX United States X
Williams, Ryan J. Austin, TX United States X
Aguirre, LLC - General Partner Sugar Land, TX United States X
Aguirre, Oscar R. Sugar Land, TX United States X
Ahmed, Nazeer M. Sugar Land, TX United States X
Arastoo, Mahsa A. Sugar Land, TX United States X
Carle, Rick A. Sugar Land, TX United States X
Croshy, Christine R. Sugar Land, TX United States X

Forms provided by Texas Ethics Commission

www.ethics.state.tx.us

Version V4.1.0.5dd2ace2




CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES

FORM 1295
20f2
Complete Nos. 1 - 4 and 6 if there are interested parties. OFFICE USE ONLY
Complete Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5, and 6 if there are no interested parties. CERTIFICATION OF FILING
1 Name of business entity filing form, and the city, state and country of the business entity's place Certificate Number:
of business. 2024-1243700
Aguirre & Fields, LP
Sugar Land, TX United States Date Filed:
2 Name of governmental entity or state agency that is a party to the contract for which the form is 11/27/2024
being filed.
Fort Bend County, Texas Date Acknowledged:
12/17/2024

3 Provide the identification number used by the governmental entity or state agency to track or identify the contract, and provide a
description of the services, goods, or other property to be provided under the contract.

Contract ID 13312
5th Amendment to Professional Engineering Services for the Greenbusch Road Improvements Project.

4 Nature of interest
Name of Interested Party City, State, Country (place of business) (check applicable)
Controlling Intermediary
5 Check only if there is NO Interested Party. I:I

6 UNSWORN DECLARATION

My name is , and my date of birth is

My address is , ) ) )
(street) (city) (state) (zip code) (country)

| declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed in County, State of , on the day of , 20 .
(month) (year)

Signature of authorized agent of contracting business entity
(Declarant)

Forms provided by Texas Ethics Commission www.ethics.state.tx.us Version V4.1.0.5dd2ace2





